
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 17- · 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LB P (Local business 

participation percentage ) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

------< 

Community Schools, Thnving Students 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell , Superi ntendent an~-~ecretary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer'-1~ /(} 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facili t ies Planning and Management l / j. 
Oc t obe r 11, 2017 

Amendment No. 2 Independent Consultant Agreement -Anthonio, Inc. -
Castlemont Intensive Support Site Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, for an Independent 
Agreement between the Dist rict and Anthonio, Inc. , Oakland, CA, for the latter 
to provide Inspections Services, in conjunction with the Castlemont Intensive 
Support Site Project, in an amount of $27,720.00, increasing the previous 
contract amount from $45,360.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $73 ,080.00. 
All remaining portions of t he agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Inspector of Record services are needed to inspect and oversee work being 
performed to close out project. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Educat ion of Amendment No. 2, for an Independent 
Agreement between the District and Anthonio, Inc. , Oakland, CA, for the latter 
to provide Inspections Services, in conjunction with the Castlemont Intensive 
Support Site Project, in an amount of $27,720.00, increasing the previous 
contract amount from $45,360.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $73,080.00. 
All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment No. 2, including scope of work 
• Consultant Proposal 
• Updated Insurance 



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. /P-//·/ 7 
Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: Anthonio Inc. 

Project Name: Castlemont Intensive Support Site Project No.: 15104 

Contract Term: Intended Start: _10-11-2017 Intended End: 12/31 /2017 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $27,720.00 
- -----------

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 

Vendor was selected from a list of pre-qualified IOR firms . 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

Scope of work in library increased with discovery of mold in vestible, new ceiling, new lighting, additional power and data, new 
fire alarm system and new paint. 

Was this contract competitively bid? ~ Yes (No if Unchecked) 

lfNo, please answer the following: 
1) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

During pre-qualification process billing rates were reviewed. 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-





01.tCLANO vr1111F-l(O 
SC-iOOL D -iTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONSUL TANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Anthonio, Inc.. OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on August 21, 2017, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows : 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports ; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services : The scope of the project consists of inspection 
oversight on all school projects. 

2. Terms (duration) : D The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed . 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional , and the amended 
expiration date is 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $27,720.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total amount is Seventy-three thousand, eighty dollars ($73,080.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement , and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

1 3-8-2017 To provide additional Inspector of Record Services $25,560.00 

2 8-21-2017 To provide DSA inspection oversight on all school projects $27,720.00 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

L DISTRICT 

• J()-//-/7 
Date 

/{)-//-/ z 
Kyla nson-Trammell , Superintendent Date 
Secretary, Board of Education 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. 

CO~ OR ~ 8~1_2_2~/----1r7 
Cootca'f:J:IJ;f Date 

ION'/ OGf;> p/bE2f!!Ntlj)TrL 
Print Name, Title ' " 

!PO No. 

File ID Number: /7- ZOI Z 
Introduction Date: ·1 t?-1/-1 Z 
Enactment Numbecc 17-rl:lJ 
Enactment Date: I l)-/1-/ 
By: 






































































